

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1864.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1864.

Спар. 330.

Chapter 330.

An act authorizing the Portland and Konnebee Railroad Company to extend their road in Bath.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Portland and Kennebec Railroad Company is hereby authorized to locate and extend its railroad along and upon the whole or any part of Commercial street, in the city of Bath, in the county of Sagadahoc, from a point at or near the depot of said company in said city, *provided* the city council of said city at any legal meeting thereof, shall consent thereto, and upon such terms and conditions as the said city council shall prescribe.

SECT. 2. The said railroad company is hereby authorized to locate their said railroad from their said depot or their said extension to and upon any wharf or wharves north or south of their said depot, as the said city council shall at a legal meeting thereof, allow, and under such terms, conditions and restrictions as thesaid city council shall prescribe and determine.

SECT. 3. The extension of the said railroad authorized by this act shall not be deemed an encumbrance of any street through or upon which it may be located by virtue of this act, and the said company in exercising the rights granted by this act shall be subject to all the provisions of existing laws relating to railroads and railroad companies.

Approved February 29, 1864.

Chapter 331.

An act authorizing the expenditure of money for war purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The sum of fifty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for the payment of outstanding war claims, relief to our sick and wounded soldiers in hospitals, transportation of hospital stores, and all other necessary expenses for the volunteer force raised in this state.

SECT. 2. All expenditures under this act shall be made under the direction of the governor and council.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 29, 1864.

Appropriation for war purposes.

Authorized to extend, &e., road in Bath.

Location.

Proviso.

Authorized to locate road from depot to certain wharves.

—if allowed by city council.

Not to be deemed an encumbrance.